
 

 

MEETING: South Area Council 

DATE: Friday, 25 June 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 

REGISTER TO ATTEND  
 

Please note that in order to ensure that the meeting complies with current Covid-19 
restrictions and public health advice, members of the public must pre-register if 

they wish to attend the meeting in person.  
 

Anyone who wishes to attend should email governance@barnsley.gov.uk, no later 
than 10.00 am on Thursday, 24 June 2021 

 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes and Notes 
 
2   Minutes of the Meetings of South Area Council held on 23rd April, and 4th May, 

2021 (Sac.25.06.2021/2)  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

3   Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.25.06.2021/3)  (Pages 11 - 20) 
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 19th May, 2021 
Darfield – held on 27th May, 2021 
Wombwell – held on 17th May, 2021 
 

Items for Discussion 
 
4   Children and Young People's Emotional Health and Wellbeing - Lauren Nixon 

(Sac.25.06.2021/4)  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

Performance 
 
5   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.25.06.2021/5)  (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
Items for Decision 
 
6   Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.25.06.2021/6)  (Pages 33 - 36) 

 
Items for Information 
 
7   Covid-19 Update (Sac.25.06.2021/7)  (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Markham (Chair), Andrews BEM, Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, 
J. Higginbottom, Lamb, Osborne, Shepherd, Smith, Stowe and Sumner 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 
Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer 
 

 
Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Thursday, 17 June 2021 
 



 

MEETING: South Area Council 

DATE: Friday, 23 April 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Held Virtually 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Markham (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, Lamb, Saunders, Shepherd, 
Smith and Stowe  
 

 
21 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

 
Councillors Franklin, Lamb and Shepherd each declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
minute number 28 and 29 due to their positions as directors of Forge Community 
Partnership. 
 

22 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 12th February, 2021 
(Sac.23.04.2021/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 12th February, 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 12th February, 2021 
be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

23 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.23.04.2021/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 3rd March, 2021; Darfield held on 18th March, 2021; and 
Wombwell held on 1st March, 2021. 
 
The Chair made Members aware of serious issues in her Ward, with illegal off-road 
biking extremely prevalent.  It was suggested that the culprits were aware of 
Councillors aims to prevent this, which had resulted in Councillors being targeted.  
The Chair, Councillor Markham, had been assaulted by a biker, being knocked to the 
floor, and there were reports of Councillor Smith’s house being vandalised. 
 
Issues had also been seen in other Wards within the South Area, including in Jump 
Valley.  Members were encouraged to supply intelligence to Fiona Tennyson, 
Tasking Officer, and were urged to call 999 in an emergency. 
 
It was noted that a proposal to help combat the issue was due to be considered later 
in the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

24 City Fibre - Natalie Ward (Sac.23.04.2021/4)  
 
Natalie Ward, City Manager, was welcomed to the meeting.  Members heard that a 
programme of £32m of investment in Barnsley had commenced in January, 2021.  

Page 3

Sac.25.06.2021/2



 
2 

The programme would provide a model of full fibre infrastructure to allow improved 
internet connections that would be suitable for decades to come.  The build involved 
both under and over ground work which would take around three years to complete 
for the first phase. 
 
Members were made aware of the details of the build and how the infrastructure 
would look.  It was acknowledged that City Fibre owned infrastructure, but that the 
service would be provided by Internet Service Providers. 
 
Members heard that work had commenced in January, and that City Fibre was 
working closely with the Council, engaging all stakeholders where possible, and 
raising awareness of the work being undertaken. 
 
Noted was the workflow and additional communications to ensure residents were 
aware of the work in the area. It was acknowledged that this had been impinged 
somewhat by the pandemic.  However, it was hoped that face to face discussions 
could be had in the coming months as restrictions were reduced.  A suggestion was 
made for Members to highlight any avenue of potential stakeholder engagement, 
through briefings, events or publications. 
 
Members questioned the reinstatement of pavements and roadways following work, 
and it was noted that this would be undertaken on a like for like basis.  Should issues 
arise, Members were made aware of the complaints process and that a team was 
dedicated to Barnsley was on hand to consider defects. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

25 Public Health Update - Diane Lee (Sac.23.04.2021/5)  
 
Diane Lee, Head of Public Health, provided an update in relation to the recently 
undertaken ‘A day in the life of…’ exercise.   Members of the public had been asked 
to complete a diary, giving details of their feelings on 3rd November, which enabled a 
greater understanding of the impact of Covid-19 on everyday life. 
 
320 diaries had been completed with 191 A4 pages of narrative.  Comments had 
been arranged under key themes. 
 
There was a clear mix of feelings, with many reporting impacts on mental health, 
increased anxiety: feeling worried about themselves and their children.  However, 
many recognised that this would be temporary, and it was ok to feel this way.   
 
There were also positives in that the pandemic allowed many to undertake things 
they may not normally have time for.  Many had explored the natural environment on 
their doorstep and had been able to support local businesses 
 
With some working from home, the need to have a separation of home and work was 
acknowledged.    The increased social isolation, both at work and home was noted, 
and the realisation that many people were isolated and lonely prior to the pandemic.  
However, for some there had been an increase in community spirit and the ability to 
build local relationships.  
 

Page 4



 
3 

The pandemic had meant an impact on health, with more unhealthy food consumed, 
less exercise and an impact on the quality of sleep.  The hidden harm from cancelled 
appointments and operations was also acknowledged.  Members noted that report 
did contain signposting for support to relevant agencies. 
 
A suggestion was made to address isolation, build community spirit, and improve 
health by introducing more walking groups in the area. It was agreed that colleagues 
in Communities and Public Health explore this further. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

26 Covid-19 Update - Kay Tinkler (Sac.23.04.2021/6)  
 
Kay Tinkler, Neighbourhood Engagement Officer, spoke to the report circulated.  It 
was noted that case rates remained high when compared to the national average, 
with a 7-day average of 66 per 100,000. However, this continued to fall.  Cases were 
largely linked to household transmission, which was often also linked to school or 
work places.  There were no specific issues for the South Area. 
 
Contact had been made with licensed premises regarding reopening safely, with the 
majority being visited to provide advice and guidance.  If there were any concerns 
regarding non-compliance, Members were encouraged to report these to Regulatory 
Services.  It was noted that publicans and provided positive comments to Members 
about the support they have received.  
 
Neighbourhood Engagement Officers had worked with libraries and museums to 
support reopening and had developed a toolkit to support community groups to 
reopen venues.  Advice and support were also available.  Members were asked to 
encourage community groups to access support if they had plans to hold any events. 
 
Issues of non-compliance were discussed in relation to young people gathering in 
large numbers, drinking alcohol.  It was noted that this would be reported to Covid 
Marshals to follow up. 
 
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the report and support in the area, and that the 
report be noted. 
 

27 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.23.04.2021/7)  
 
Members noted the finance remaining at the end of the financial year.   Also noted 
was the amounts of returned finance, which was often as a result of securing finance 
from other sources. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

28 Performance Report (Sac.23.04.2021/8)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, noting that this was an annual report 
of performance.  The attention of Members was drawn to the priorities of the Area 
Council, including the recent addition of ‘Health and Wellbeing for All’.   It was noted 
that each commissioned service contributed to a number of priorities. 
 

Page 5



 
4 

Over the past year all contracts were required to flex and adapt to meet the needs of 
the community in light of the pandemic. 
 
The Tidy Team had been delivered by Anvil CiC, a trading arm of Forge Community 
Partnership until the end of March, 2021. The service had continued to be provided 
throughout the pandemic, and had been supporting Neighbourhood Services, 
including target
[...]
ons and had engaged 53 volunteers.  Thanks were given to all 
those involved in the effort. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That the report be noted; 
(ii) That contact details for the new ‘Tidy Team’ be circulated to Members. 

 
29 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.23.04.2021/9)  

 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item by referring to the financial situation.  
Within the current financial year, the Area Council had £24,800 unallocated with an 
additional £60,000 ringfenced to address social isolation.  
 
Members noted the service, Better Together, currently delivered by Age UK 
Barnsley, which aimed to address social isolation.  It was noted that the service was 
due to end on 31st August, 2021.   A workshop had been held to consider 
performance and ongoing demand.  Over the previous 12 months the service had, 
amongst other things, supported 168 people with one to one support; supported 295 
people to access other support; assisted 42 people dealing with fuel poverty; and 
encouraged 135 people to get involved in physical activity.  The workshop had 
highlighted that challenges with social isolation existed prior to the pandemic and had 
been exacerbated by restrictions.  
 
A number of options were considered, with the preferred option to recommission a 
service to reduce social isolation and loneliness.  It was acknowledged that the 
service would need to be flexible as would need to respond to the lifting of 
restrictions, and the changing needs of service users. 
 
Following consideration of recommendations relating to addressing social isolation 
and loneliness the meeting became inquorate.  It was therefore suggested to call an 
additional meeting to consider proposals to address anti-social behaviour throughout 
the area due to off-road biking and to extend post office opening hours in Wombwell. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

Page 7



 
6 

(i) That the social isolation and loneliness service is retendered, and the 
opportunity is advertised on YOR Tender as an open, transparent and 
competitive tender with a contract value of £60,000 per year for a three 
year (1+1+1) contract; 

(ii) That Councillor Lamb and Stowe take part in the tender process for the 
Social Isolation and Loneliness Service, scoring and sitting on the 
tender interview panel; 

(iii) That the South Area Council Manager develops a specification for the 
Social Isolation and Loneliness Service for consideration by Members 
taking into account feedback from the workshop held; 

(iv) That the Executive Director Communities be authorised to agree the 
final specification and tender information for all commissioning work 
detailed in the report, following consultation with Members of South 
Area Council. 

 
30 Appreciation  

 
Members expressed thanks to retiring Councillors for their hard work and dedication. 
Best wishes were provided for the future. 
 
In addition, thanks were also given for the work of the Tidy Team delivered via Forge 
Community Partnership, and it was agreed that a letter of appreciation be sent 
praising the work of all team members, past and present. 
 
RESOLVED that the Area Council Manager sends a letter of thanks to the Tidy Team 
delivered by Forge Community Partnership on behalf of the Area Council. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 8



 

MEETING: South Area Council 

DATE: Tuesday, 4 May 2021 

TIME: 9.00 am 

VENUE: Held Virtually Via Connect Remote 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Markham (Chair), Eastwood, Frost, Lamb, 

Shepherd and Smith  
 

  
  
 

31 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
No Member wished to declare an interest in any item on the agenda. 
 

32 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.04.05.2021/2)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the report, referring to existing campaigns 
which aimed to tackle the issue of off-road biking.   Members were supportive of the 
enhancement to this work through the purchase of a bespoke camera.  
 
Thanks were given to the Police, following the recent seizure of a number of bikes, 
and a request was made for the Area Council to receive reports regarding the impact 
of the camera, once operational. 
 
Members went on to consider the proposal to provide resources at Wombwell Library 
in order to allow the Post Office service to run on Wednesdays whilst a more 
permanent solution was found. 
 
It was noted that there had been delays in the relocation of Post Office services in 
other parts of the area.  It was therefore suggested that the finance be approved for a 
six month period only, with the Post Office being approached to contribute financially 
to any further extension to the temporary arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That approval be given to run a pilot to better tackle off road bikes/ 
quad biking across the South Area, and that a wide lens, long range 
camera, SD card and carry bag be purchased to support this at a cost 
of £2,500; 

(ii) That approval be given to enable the extension of Post Office opening 
hours at Wombwell Library, as detailed in the report, for a six month 
period at a cost of £1,414. 

 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Notes for the meeting of the Hoyland Milton and Rockingham joint Ward Alliance 

Held on Wednesday 19 May 2021 

 

Present  
  
Cllr Nicola Sumner  Rockingham Ward (Chair) 
Cllr Jim Andrews Rockingham Ward 
Cllr Chris Lamb Rockingham Ward 
Cllr Robin Franklin Hoyland Milton Ward 
Cllr Tim Shepherd Hoyland Milton Ward 
  
Janet Cartwright Friends of Elsecar Park 
Allan Wood Owd Martha’s Yard Community Garden 
Peter Latham  
Joy Hart  
  
Dawn Grayton BMBC South Area Team 
  
Apologies  
  
Cllr Mick Stowe  
  
Leanne Cook Berneslai Homes 
Anne Sanderson Neighbourhood Watch 
Rev Stephen Chapman Vicar, Holy Trinity Church Elsecar 
Ian Warhirst Hemingfield Action Group 
Kerry Thompson  
Julie Phillips Birdwell Residents Association (Wombles) 
  

[...]
21. It will be a full-service Post Office. The SAC funding to open the library on 

Wednesday afternoons will no longer be needed. 

The South Area Council had purchased a wide lens long range camera to be used across 

the South Area by SY police to capture off rode bikers. The police have been informed of 

all the hot spots.  This initiative working alongside improved   intelligence, increased 

reporting  and signage has had a positive impact in catching the culprits and increased 

numbers of bike seizures. SC raised her concerns about off rode bikers tearing around 

the park. Cllr Higginbottom informed the meeting that he had a introductory meeting 

with SY police and he would bring up the issues raised here today. 

7. A.O.B   

The Ward Alliance all supported the idea of hosting a thankyou event for all volunteers. 

Alongside the volunteers running our community groups, over this past year we have 

seen a vast number of residents just going out on doing litter picks on the streets, TPT 

and our green spaces. We would like to recognise their contribution and community 

Page 18



resilience by inviting them to this event. AB asked for WA members who would like to be 

involved in organising this event to get in touch and a meeting can be arranged. 

8. Date of next meeting Monday 19th July 6pm. At present Ward Alliance meetings will 

still be going ahead via Microsoft teams. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young 
People’s Emotional 

Health and Wellbeing
Lauren Nixon – CYP Emotional Health and Wellbeing Transformation Lead

May 2021

P
age 21

S
ac.25.06.2021/4



Work to date

Scoping exercise

EHWB Scoping Report 

Recommendations

Improvement Plan

EHWB Group

CAMHS service specification review and 
implementation

MHST service implementation

The CYP EHWB Hub

P
age 22



Early 
Intervention 
and 
Prevention

1. MHST mobilisation, implementation and 
development through accessing additional 
funding opportunities 
[...]
anager 
 

 
South Area Council – Procurement and Financial Update 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 To provide a financial and procurement update and recommendations for 

consideration for:  

 Wombwell Post office update  

 Private Sector Housing Officer Service Level Agreement (SLA) 

2.  Recommendations 
Post Office update 
2.1       That Members note the update on the Wombwell Post Office monies of £1414 

      previously allocated and note that the £1414 is now available to reallocate to  

      other priorities.  

Private Sector Housing Service Level Agreement (SLA)   
2.2  That Members approve the recommendation that the Private Sector Housing       

SLA is extended for a further year until September 2022 at a cost of £33,528. 

3.  Wombwell Post Office  update  
3.1  At the South Area Council meeting on the 23rd April 2021 a request was made for 

funding to extend the opening hours of the Post Office which, at the time, was 
located in Wombwell library. The South Area Council approved £1414 to extend 
the opening times on a Wednesday. 

 
3.2 Following the approval of the funding the Post Office was able to relocate back 

on to a High Street location at the building previously occupied by Yorkshire 
bank. The service will be offering two counter serving positions and opening 
hours more consistent with their typical core hours which will now be 9am – 5pm 
Monday to Friday and 9am to 12:30 Saturday. The South Area Council funding is 
therefore no longer required.  

 
4.  South Area Council Finances  
4.1  The South Area Council currently have a commissioning budget of £24,800 

which is unallocated. £33,528 has been ringfenced as a rolling budget each year 
for a Private sector housing service level agreement. If a further year for a 
Private sector housing service level agreement is not approved the ringfenced 
budget will be added to the unallocated commissioning budget for further 
consideration and alternative spending options.    

 
5.  Private Sector Housing Service Level Agreement (SLA)   
5.1  The South Area Council currently fund a Private Sector Housing Officer through 

a SLA with BMBCs Community Safety team. The annual costs for this service 
are £33,528 per year. The current SLA finishes at the end of the September 
2021. It is recommended that this agreement is extended for a further year until 
September 2022. 

 
5.2  The officer works in partnership with residents, letting agents and landlords 

across the South Area Council communities to improve the quality of tenants 

 
South Area Council Briefings:    

25Th June 2021        

Page 33

Sac.25.06.2021/6



 

lives and tackle poor quality rented housing stock.  The post works proactively 
supporting landlords and tenants carrying out property inspections and signposts 
vulnerable tenants to appropriate support, encouraging tenants and landlords to 
take responsibility for the areas they live. No referrals are needed to work with 
the officer and they do have the powers to issue formal notices where needed. 
The officer has delivered a number of environmental projects in partnership with 
agencies and partners where issues have been identified locally.  

5.3  This SLA delivers helps to  address the following South Area Council priorities:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 The service has adapted its delivery to target people in need throughout the 

Pandemic and changing Government guidance. The service had to be adapted 
to ensure social distancing and lockdown rules were being followed.  The officer, 
however continued to play a fundamental role in helping to identify vulnerable 
people and properties throughout the pandemic. The local knowledge, contacts 
in the area, relationships with partners, Elected members, tenants, agencies and 
landlords meant the officer was able to act as eyes and eyes to help the 
communities within the South Area Council. The support has included ensuring 
support services were targeted in 
[...]
ide to their tenants when seeking possession of 
the property. This additional legislation meant landlords needed to give tenants 6 
months’ notice before starting possession proceedings. Changes to the 
legislation mean that from the 1st June 2020 notice period will now be at least 4 
months and from 1st August reduced to 2 months. Throughout the pandemic 
BMBC have continued to offer support and advice for people experiencing 
financial difficulties due to the pandemic including rent arrears. The Private 
Sector Housing Officer has promoted the support and signposted people to the 
help available. The officer will continue to prioritise support to people at risk of 
eviction and /or homelessness and will monitor the number of cases and people 
affected.   

5.7  Based on the performance of the SLA, funding availability and continued need for 
the service the recommendation is Option A to extend the SLA for a further 12 
months until September 2022.  

 Option a) To extend the SLA for a further year until September 2022 at a 

cost of £33,528. 

 Option b) SLA to be terminated on the 30th September 2021, all support 

provided as part of this SLA would cease from this date and Members 

would be able to consider alternative priorities and use of the 

commissioning budget.  

 
Officer Contact: Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This is a regular update on the Council’s Public Health response to the pandemic, 
providing a wide range of work undertaken across the Council. The pace of change 
continues, so we will aim to provide as up to date information as possible. Any specific 
questions on areas of work will be taken back to the appropriate lead for further detail, 
if appropriate.  
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 

To provide a progress update to members in relation to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

2.    Key Themes  
 

Headlines as at 17th June 2021  
 
[...]
tps://www.barnsleyccg.nhs.uk/patient-help/covid-19-vaccine-faqs.htm
https://www.barnsleyccg.nhs.uk/patient-help/covid-19-vaccine-faqs.htm
mailto:cathbedford@barnsley.gov.uk
mailto:Lucybutcher@barnsley.gov.uk


4 
 

Other Contacts: 
 

 To book a symptomatic test you can book a test on the NHS website 
(https://www.gov.uk/get-coronavirus-test) or call 119 if you're not able to access 
the internet.  

 For queries regarding staff vaccinations (including Community and Voluntary 
Sector staff): ascpublichealth@barnsley.gov.uk  

 For queries regarding COVID marshals or joint operations with South Yorkshire 
Police: COVIDmarshals@barnsley.gov.uk  

 To report any concerns with businesses not complying with COVID-19: 
Regulatoryservices@barnsley.gov.uk  

 For more general public health queries, please contact 
PublicHealth@barnsley.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 40

mailto:ascpublichealth@barnsley.gov.uk
mailto:COVIDmarshals@barnsley.gov.uk
mailto:Regulatoryservices@barnsley.gov.uk
mailto:PublicHealth@barnsley.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meetings of South Area Council held on 23rd April, and 4th May, 2021 (Sac.25.06.2021/2)
	Minutes of 4th May, 2021

	3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.25.06.2021/3)
	Notes from the Darfield Ward Alliance 27th May 2021
	Notes from the Wombwell Ward Alliance 17th May 2021

	4 Children and Young People's Emotional Health and Wellbeing - Lauren Nixon (Sac.25.06.2021/4)
	5 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.25.06.2021/5)
	6 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.25.06.2021/6)
	7 Covid-19 Update (Sac.25.06.2021/7)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: South Area Council 

DATE: Friday, 25 June 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Markham (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, J. Higginbottom, Lamb, 
Osborne, Shepherd and Smith  
 

  
  
 

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Councillors Franklin, Lamb and Shepherd each declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
minute number 6 due to their positions as directors of Forge Community Partnership. 
 
Councillors Frost and Markham both declared an interest in minute number 6 due to 
their positions on the board of Age UK Barnsley. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meetings of South Area Council held on 23rd April, and 4th May, 
2021 (Sac.25.06.2021/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 23rd April and 4th 
May, 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 23rd April and 4th 
May, 2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.25.06.2021/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 19th May, 2021; Wombwell held on 17th May, 2021; and 
Darfield held on 27th May, 2021. 
 
It was noted that efforts to provide hanging baskets in Darfield had come to fruition 
with the majority of feedback received being overwhelmingly positive.  Members also 
heard of the issue of flies in the area, which had also been experienced in the 
Wombwell Ward in the past. 
 
It was noted that membership of the Darfield Ward Alliance had fallen, and social 
media had been used to promote this to interested parties.  It was noted that 
consideration was being given to holding meetings in evenings in order to engage 
people who also worked. 
 
Feedback was also positive from the Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Ward Alliance 
with regards to hanging baskets, but concerns were expressed about the watering 
schedule, should weather be warm and dry. 
 



 
2 

Wombwell Ward Alliance had met with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance to discuss 
which areas to target within the Ward.  The team would work with the Private Sector 
Housing Officer to target the Blythe Street area.  
 
It was noted that the Ward Alliance had also discussed after school provision for 
children with special educational needs.  It was noted that working group had been 
established to consider this in more detail and to engage residents.  This would then 
inform any provision provided by the Ward Alliance.  
 
RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

4 Children and Young People's Emotional Health and Wellbeing - Lauren Nixon 
(Sac.25.06.2021/4)  
 
Unfortunately, Lauren Nixon, Transformation Lead, was unable to attend the 
meeting.  Therefore, it was suggested that this item be deferred to a future meeting 
of the Area Council. 
 
RESOLVED that this item be deferred to a future meeting of the Area Council. 
 

5 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.25.06.2021/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, noting that all Ward Alliances had 
approved finance.  The amounts remaining for distribution were acknowledged. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

6 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.25.06.2021/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, reminding Members of the previous 
meeting where £1,414 had been approved in order to extend opening hours of the 
Wombwell Post Office.  It was noted that subsequently the Post Office had relocated 
on to Wombwell High Street, so this finance would not be required. 
 
Thanks were given for the support provided which provided a vital lifeline for many.  
Those present noted that a Post Office had been also now been reopened in 
Hoyland and in Darfield. 
 
Discussion then turned to the Private Sector Housing Service Level Agreement. The 
service had been funded until September, 2021, with a recommendation to extend 
this for a further year.  Members noted the benefits of the service, and how it 
contributed to the Area Priorities.  The officer was based in the area and already had 
positive relationships with landlords and other services and agencies.  The proactive 
nature of the post was also seen as extremely positive. 
 
Members discussed the potential implications of the lifting of current restrictions and 
noted that evictions could start to rise.  Questions were raised around the definition of 
‘Vulnerable Households’ used by the officer, and it was agreed to circulate that used 
by all officers in the Safer Communities service. 
 
Questions were raised around the low numbers of interventions in the Rockingham 
Ward. It was suggested that discussions could take place outside the meeting to 



 
3 

consider the reasons behind this, and what could be done to improve performance.  
It was noted that Members in other Wards undertook ‘Walkabouts’ with the officer 
and with officers from Berneslai Homes to highlight issues. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That the update on the Wombwell Post Office monies of £1,414 previously 
allocated but no longer required, be noted, and that £1,414 be made 
available to reallocate to other priorities; 

(ii) That the Private Sector Housing SLA be extended for a further year until 
September 2022 at a cost of £33,528. 

(iii)That the definition of Vulnerable Households used by the Private Sector 
Housing Officer be circulated to Members; 

(iv) That Rockingham Members and relevant officers meet to discuss the low 
numbers of interventions from the Private Sector Housing Officer in the 
Ward, with a view to addressing this. 

 
 

7 Covid-19 Update (Sac.25.06.2021/7)  
 
Kay Tinkler, Neighbourhood Engagement Officer (NEO), was welcomed to the 
meeting and provided Members with an overview of the current situation. 
 
It was noted that the latest 7-day rate was around 80 per 100,000 which was the 
highest in South Yorkshire, but lower than the national average.  Members heard that 
there had been no reported deaths in Barnsley over the past 7 days. 
 
Community observations were generally positive, with the main issue across the 
borough being the lack of face coverings being worn.  The increase in footfall, 
particularly in town centre, was acknowledged but this had not resulted in any 
specific issues.  Reported incidents with South Yorkshire Police had also been low. 
Members were encouraged to continue to submit intelligence through the established 
means. 
 
Members noted that the Covid Marshals had been distributing beer mats trying to 
encourage uptake of vaccines in over 40 males. 
 
NEOs had been supporting smaller shops with Covid compliance, and feedback from 
shops was that the main issue was lack of face coverings being worn.  Feedback had 
been positive from those receiving visits. 
 
A community group toolkit had been developed to support groups to reopen 
community venues, which had been well received.  However, many organisations 
had decided to remain closed until restrictions had been lifted. Members noted that 
advice was available for those wishing to hold events, and were encouraged to refer 
any interested groups. 
 
Work to support licensed premises continued, with 58 in the area visited byt NEOs.  
Venues had been eager to open safely, taking account of guidance. 
 
With regard to vaccination rates, it was noted that approximately 80% of residents 
had received their first vaccine and 60% their second.  Pop up vaccination clinics had 
been well received. 



 
4 

 
Home testing continued to be promoted, with 702 home testing kits distributed in 
Wombwell, but also available across the borough through pharmacies or through the 
government website. 
 
Members noted that approx. 6% of over 50s had not taken up the offer of a vaccine. 
The reasons for this, such as mistrust of the vaccine and lack of testing, were 
discussed, and communications had been developed to try to tackle misconceptions.  
It was noted that all those refusing a vaccine were contacted, but only around 12% of 
all called went forward to be vaccinated. 
 
A question was raised as to when herd immunity would be raised and it was agreed 
that an answer to this would be circulated. 
 
Members discussed recent issues in Barnsley Hospital and it was suggested that a 
position statement be circulated to Members. 
 
A suggestion was made for Members to receive an update on the hidden harms 
related to the pandemic and what could be done in the South Area to address these. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That the report be noted; 
(ii) That further details be circulated to Members with regards to when herd 

immunity will be reached; 
(iii)That a position statement in relation to Barnsley Hospital be circulated to 

Members; 
(iv) That a future meeting of the Area Council receives an update on the 

hidden harms associated with the pandemic, focused on the South Area. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


